
 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PENNS PLACE 
PETERSFIELD 
HAMPSHIRE  
GU31 4EX 
 

Telephone: 01730 266551 
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 24 June 2020   

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business 

 
 

Membership:   Councillor B Bentley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Denton (Vice-Chairman), K Budden, K Carter, P Wigman and 
A Williams 
 
Reserve: Councillor T Maroney 
 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
David Brown 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Date of Publication: 16 June 2020 

 
Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 01730 234092 
 Email:  cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk 



ii 
 

 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  Chairman's Announcements   
 
To receive any matters the Chairman may wish to raise. 
 

 

3  Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Committee held on 10 March 2020. 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for the 
meeting. 
 

 

5  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019 - 20   
 
For Noting 
 

1 - 26 

6  Woolmer Trading Estate - Unit 47   
 
Report to follow 
 
For Decision 
 

 

7  Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RECOMMENDED that the press and public be excluded for the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item as:  
  
a) It is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if member of the public were 
present during the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Local Government Act 1972; and   
  
b) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

 



iii 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073. 
 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT  
                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2020 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20: DRAFT 
  

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for Governance and Legal: Cllr Nick Drew 
 
Chief Finance Officer: Lydia Morrison 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Report Number: EHCL/018/2020 
 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Good business practice is to ensure robust policies and systems are in 

place and that annual reviews of governance arrangements take place. 
This report is submitted to the Audit Committee for information on the 
draft of the Annual Governance Statement 2019-20. 
 

2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1  Audit Committee is recommended to note the draft copy of the Annual 

Governance Statement 2019-20 at Appendix A and provide any 
comments for editing before the final version is brought to Audit 
Committee for approval. 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  
 
3.1  The CIPFA/SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government’ urges local authorities to review the effectiveness of their 
existing governance arrangements against their Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, and prepare a governance statement in order 
to report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own 
code on an annual basis, including how they have monitored the 
effectiveness of their governance arrangements in the year, and on any 
planned changes for the coming period. 
 

3.2 The draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 at Appendix A details 
the governance framework, including the key elements of the Council’s 
governance arrangements, a re
[...]
rom the Monitoring Officer on any complaints regarding Councillors.  

The Council’s Constitution contains the standing orders, scheme of delegation, financial regulations and contracts 
procedure rules. The Constitution also contains the policies for anti-fraud and corruption, anti-bribery and 
whistleblowing. A comprehensive review of the Constitution has taken place throughout 2019-20 by Audit 
Committee and the Monitoring Officer to ensure that it is an effective and up-to-date document. 

All Council employees have clear conditions of employment, and roles and responsibilities are set out in job 
descriptions. Mandatory performance objectives are set for all staff which ensure compliance with data protection 
law, Health and Safety regulations, and the Council’s Safeguarding Policy. 

There is a requirement for Councillors to make a Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests within 28 days of 
taking office and to notify the Council of any changes to the interests made in this declaration within a specified 
time period. Councillors must also disclose interests which are not registered but which are relevant to matters to 
be discussed at a meeting of the authority. Councillors are barred from participating in any discussion on, or voting 
on, the matter in relation to which the Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. There is an up-to-date register 
of gifts and hospitality, and an annual register of declarations. Any declarations of interest made during meetings 
are recorded in the minutes. 

The Council has in place a complaints procedure including weekly reminders to relevant managers responsible.  

Councillor Code of Conduct 
Staff Code of Conduct 
Standards Committee 

Constitution 
Anti Fraud & Corruption Policy 
including Fraud Response Plan 
Whistleblowing Policy 

 

 

http://easthants.moderngov.co.uk 
/mgMemberIndex.aspx 

 
 
 

http://www.easthants 
.gov.uk/complaints 

P
age 7

https://easthants.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=do

Minutes of the meeting


1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 June 2020 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 June 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: B Bentley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: K Budden, K Carter, P Wigman and A Williams 
 
22 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Denton. 
 

23 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
  

24 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10 March 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interst. 
 

26 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019 - 20  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report. He explained that the draft 
Annual Governance Statement was before the committee for their comments 
prior to the final document being brought back to the committee for approval. 
 
If the had any comments to make on the paper could they send them to the 
Democratic Services Officer or the Governance Manager by Friday10 July 
2020. 
 
Following a discussion, the draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 was 
NOTED. 
 

27 Woolmer Trading Estate - Unit 47  
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Support introduced the report. She set out the 
history and current position in relation to the lease for the unit on the Woolmer 
Trading Estate in Bordon. The purpose of the report was to provide the 
Committee with an update as to what actions were now in place to improve and 
build on current systems and processes to ensure they were robust and fit for 
purpose going forward. 
 



2 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 June 2020 

 

 

The Committee were reminded that appendices B, C, H and G were exempt 
and if they wished to discuss them the Committee would have to go into an 
exempt session. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and non-exempt appendices. 
 
Cllr Wigman was concerned about the wording in 2.1 of the recommendation, in 
particular the word ‘confirm’ he suggested that the recommendation should be 
amended to read “In accordance with Committee’s approved Terms of 
Reference agree the corrective steps that have now been put in place and that 
they should be sufficient to deal with issues raised.” 
 
Councillors discussed this proposed amendment. 
  
Councillors proposed that the Head of Neighbourhood Support should return to 
the Committee in the near future to update the Committee on the improvements 
to the service outlined in the report. 
 
Cllr Bentley moved that the exempt appendices B, C, F and G should be heard 
in exempt session. 
 
Cllr Budden seconded the motion. 
 
5 Councillors voted FOR the motion, No Councillor voted AGAINST and no 
Councillor ABSTAINED. 
 
Following a vote, the Committee AGREED that the remainder of the item be 
considered in camera. 
 

28 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

29 Woolmer Trading Estate - Unit 47 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 5.13 pm 
 


